Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

– 8 –

Non-disposal of Consideration Shares

The Vendor undertakes to and covenants with Grand Brilliant that, it will not, within the period commencing

on the date of Completion and ending on the date falling six months after Completion, transfer or

otherwise dispose of or create any encumbrance or other rights in respect of any of the Consideration

Shares except with the prior written consent of Grand Brilliant.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Consideration Shares.

Mandate to issue Consideration Shares

The Directors will seek a specific mandate from the Shareholders at the EGM to allot and issue the

Consideration Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and immediately after

Completion:

Shareholdings

Shareholdings as at the immediately after

date of this announcement issue of Consideration

and before Completion Shares upon Completion

Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Easeglory Holdings Limited &

Mr. Yung Kwok Leong (Note 1) 126,929,000 24.30% 126,929,000 19.58%

Top Rainbow Ltd.

(Note 2) 67,351,887 12.90% 67,351,887 10.39%

Ms. Shum Ngai Pan (Note 3) 3,600,000 0.69% 3,600,000 0.56%

Mr. Weng Jiaxing (Note 3) 3,750,000 0.72% 3,750,000 0.58%

Ms. Ge Su Lan (Note 4) 2,420,000 0.46% 2,420,000 0.37%

The Vendor – – 126,000,000 19.44%

Public 318,193,362 60.93% 318,193,362 49.08%

Total 522,244,249 100% 648,244,249 100%

– 9 –

Notes:

1. The issued share capital of Easeglory Holdings Limited is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Yung Kwok Leong, an

executive Director and the chairman of the Company.

2. The issued share capital of Top Rainbow Ltd. is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Yang Pei Gen.

3. Ms. Shum Ngai Pan and Mr. Weng Jiaxing are executive Directors.

4. Ms. Ge Su Lan is the spouse of Mr. Weng Jiaxing.

The Vendor will become a new substantial shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the

Company as a result of the allotment and issue of Consideration Shares to him upon Completion.